AGENDA
JOINT POWERS BOARD MEETING
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 13, 2021
4:30 p.m.
BIG LAKE CITY COUNCIL AND BIG LAKE TOWNSHIP BOARD
BIG LAKE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
160 Lake Street North

1) Call to Order
2) Roll Call
3) Adopt Proposed Agenda
4) Business
4A)

PUBLIC HEARING – Cargill Development Application (Variance)

5) Adjourn

CITY COUNCIL MEETING COVID-19 NOTICE
Attendance at Meetings: All attendees are expected to follow CDC recommendations and State
of MN Executive Orders relating to the COVID-19 Pandemic. Some members of the City Council
may participate in this Meeting via telephone or other electronic means on an as needed basis.

Disclaimer: This agenda has been prepared to provide information regarding an upcoming meeting of the Big Lake Joint
Powers Board comprised of members of the Big Lake City Council and Big Lake Township Board. This document does
not claim to be complete and is subject to change.

AGENDA ITEM
Joint Powers Board

Prepared By:

Lucinda Meyers, City Planner

Meeting Date:
1/13/2021

Item Description:

Item No.

4A

Reviewed By: Hanna Klimmek, EDFP, Community
Public Hearing for a request for a Variance to allow an Development Director
increase in accessory structure height at 20021 176th St. NW Reviewed By: Clay Wilfahrt, City Administrator

ACTION REQUESTED
Motion to recommend to the Big Lake City Council and Big Lake Town Board approval of the Cargill
Variance application permitting seven accessory structures to exceed the maximum height at 20021 176th
Street subject to the conditions outlined by staff.
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION
Application
The applicant, Stephen Iaria, of KOMA Inc, has submitted the following application on behalf of Cargill Protein:
•

Variance to Big Lake City Code Section 1059.09, Subd. 1., Accessory Structure Maximum Height (15
feet). The applicant is proposing the addition of 7 accessory structures (storage tank/silos) with
heights measuring between 19 feet and 43 feet 9 inches tall to be installed adjacent to the building
located at 20021 176th St NW.

Project Scope
The Cargill Leggo 4 X6 project involves the addition of seven (7) storage tank/silos adjacent to the existing building.
Each silo/storage tank will contain one (1) of the following substances: liquid egg, vegetable oil, brine, nitrogen. Project
details are listed below. A site plan illustrating the proposed locations for the storage tank/silos as well as elevations
are provided as an attachment to this report.


North of Building
Addition of one (1) 14,800-gallon tank for brine storage
o Tank measures 19 feet (19’) in height
o Tank will be painted white to match the building, and protected by a six foot (6’) white PVC privacy
fence



South of Building
Addition of two (2) 15,000-gallon tanks for nitrogen storage
o Tanks measure 43 feet 9 inches (43’ 9”) in height
o Tanks will be painted white to match the building, and protected by a six foot (6’) white PVC privacy
fence.



West of Building
Addition of three (3) 20,000-gallon tanks for liquid egg storage
o Tanks measure 36 feet 11 inches (36’ 11”) in height.
o Tanks will be painted white to match the building, and protected by a six foot (6’) white PVC privacy
fence.
Addition of one (1) 10,000-gallon tank for vegetable oil storage

o
o

Tank measures 35 feet 2 inches (35’ 2”) in height.
Tank will be painted white to match the building and the existing tank, and will be protected by a six
foot (6’) white PVC privacy fence.

Zoning District Standards
The property is zoned Industrial Park (I-1) and Shoreland Management overlay. Accessory structures in the I-1 are
limited to fifteen feet (15’) in height. The structures proposed by the applicant- storage tanks, or silos- are considered
accessory structures and therefore subject to the regulations established for accessory structures. The proposal
conforms to all such requirements with the exception of height.
Storage tanks are required to meet the requirements of Section 1032 (Performance Standards), be integrated with
the concept of the building plan, be designed so as not to attract attention, be in conspicuously located. (Sec. 1059.07,
Subd. 2, 2). Staff finds the proposal adequately integrated with the concept of the building plan, designed so as not
to attract attention, and conspicuously located with respect to the following elements of design:
•
•
•

Location is immediately adjacent to the principal structure
Color matches that of the principal structure
Screening from ground-level through the use of color matching privacy fence

Section 1032.03 regulates bulk liquid storage and requires all uses associated with the bulk storage of gasoline, liquid
fertilizer, chemical, flammable and similar liquids to comply with the Minnesota State Fire Code and Minnesota
Department of Agriculture. The Fire Chief has reviewed the proposal and spoken with the property owner regarding
this requirement. Property owner will furnish proper documentation of compliance to the Fire Chief for their review
and records.
The maximum building height is thirty-five feet (35’). The ordinance allows for increased building height with a
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) provided that:
1. The site is capable of accommodating any increased intensity of use.
2. Any increased intensity of use is not reasonably expected to cause an increase in traffic volume beyond the
capacity of surrounding streets.
3. Public utilities and services are adequate.
(Sec. 1059.09, Subd. 4)
This ordinance (above) regulates building height, not accessory structure height, and is provided simply for reference.
Existing Conditions
The principal building measures twenty-four (24) feet in height. This measurement is taken from the finish ground
elevation to the parapet and does not account for any rooftop mechanical equipment. There is currently a total of ten
(10) storage tank/silos on site- one (1) on the west side of the building, six (6) tucked into an enclave of the building’s
north side, and three (3) in the front yard associated with the adjacent wastewater infrastructure. All existing storage
tank/silos meet the maximum building height requirement of thirty-five (35) feet. With the exception of the three (3)
storage tank/silos in the front yard, all existing storage tank/silos exceed the height requirement for accessory
structures.
Variance Standards
Variance approval requires a finding be made that failure to grant the variance will result in practical difficulties for
the applicant in complying with the requirements of the ordinance. Practical difficulties means that the applicant
proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the Ordinance. In addition, as may be
applicable, all of the following criteria must be met:

1. That because of the particular physical surroundings, lot shape, narrowness, shallowness, slope or topographical
conditions of the specific parcel of land involved, practical difficulties to the owner would result, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.
2. That the conditions upon which a petition for a variance is based are unique to the parcel of land for which the
variance is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification.
3. That the purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value or income potential
of the parcel of land.
4. That the alleged practical difficulties are caused by this Ordinance and have not been created by any persons
having an interest in the parcel of land and are not self-created difficulties.
5. That the granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or
substantially increase the congestion of the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, endanger the public
safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.
6. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other land or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the parcel of land is located.
7. The variance is the minimum action required to eliminate the practical difficulties.
8. The variance does not involve a use which is not allowed within the respective Zoning District.
9. The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Ordinance.
10. The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
11. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the Ordinance.
12. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
Analysis
Staff finds that application of the ordinance creates a practical difficulty for the property owner. The use of the
property- manufacturing- is permitted within the district, and storage tanks/silos are commonly accessory to that use.
There are many sizes of storage tanks/silos and they typically exceed fifteen (15) feet in height. Staff finds all of the
above criteria to be satisfied by the request. Should the Joint Powers Board, Big Lake Town Board, and Big Lake City
Council feel that the two (2) nitrogen tanks measuring nearly 44’ in height may have a negative impact on the area,
the variance could be granted with the condition that the structures do no exceed a specified height (i.e., the next
tallest storage tank/silo height is 36’ 11”)
Joint Powers Board Public Hearing and Recommendation
The subject parcel is located in an area where planning and zoning is jointly administered by a Joint Powers Board
(JPB) consisting of the Big Lake City Council and the Big Lake Township Town Board. The JPB is asked to hold a public
hearing on the request and receive input prior to making a recommendation on the request.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
N/A
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the variance subject to any conditions of the Joint Powers Board, City Council, Staff,
consultants or other agencies responsible for the review of the application.

ATTACHMENTS
A.
B.
C.
D.

Site Location Map
Plan A01 – Site Plan
Plan A06 – Exterior Elevations
Resolution

ATTACHMENT A
Site Location Map

ATTACHMENT B
Plan A01 – Site Plan

ATTACHMENT C
Plan A02 – Exterior Elevations

ATTACHMENT D
Draft Resolution

CITY OF BIG LAKE
MINNESOTA
A general meeting of the City Council of the City of Big Lake, Minnesota was called to
order by Mayor Paul Knier at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall, Big Lake,
Minnesota, on Wednesday, January 13, 2021. The following Council Members were
present: Sam Hanson, Ken Halverson, Paul Knier, and Paul Seefeld. A motion to adopt
the following resolution was made by Council Member _______ and seconded by Council
Member _________.

CITY OF BIG LAKE
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-XX
RESOLUTION APPROVING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 1059.09, SUBD. 1., OF
THE BIG LAKE CITY CODE, PERMITTING SEVEN (7) ACCESSORY STRUCTURES
TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT AT 20021 176TH STREET NW
(PID 65-516-0110)
WHEREAS, the City of Big Lake and Big Lake Township Joint Powers Board
conducted a public hearing on January 13, 2021 to consider the following:
 A variance to permit accessory structures to exceed the maximum height.
WHEREAS, notice of public hearing on said motion has been duly published and
posted in accordance with the applicable Minnesota Statutes and persons interested in
said applications were afforded the opportunity to present their views and objections
related to the project; and
WHEREAS, the Joint Powers Board conducted a public hearing on January 13,
2021 and recommended, with a unanimous vote, that both the City Council and Town
Board approve the variance subject to the conditions identified herein; and
WHEREAS, the City Council makes the following findings of fact and decision:
A. The subject property is legally described as Lot 2, Block 1, Big Lake Industrial Park
East Plat Four, Sherburne County, Minnesota, according to the recorded plat thereof
B. The report dated January 13, 2021 shall be the governing document which includes
the following attachments:
A- Site Location Map
B- Plan A01 – Site Plan
C- Plan A06 – Exterior Elevations

C. Variance Standards
a. That because of the particular physical surroundings, lot shape,
narrowness, shallowness, slope or topographical conditions of the
specific parcel of land involved, practical difficulties to the owner would
result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of
the regulations were to be carried out.
The property is located within the Shoreland Management overlay
district due to proximity to Preusse Lake. The overlay district places strict
limitations on the amount of impervious surface area permitted for
purposes of drainage and infiltration. Building vertically is an alternative
solution to this restriction.
b. That the conditions upon which a petition for a variance is based are
unique to the parcel of land for which the variance is sought and are not
applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning
classification.
c. That the purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire
to increase the value or income potential of the parcel of land.
d. That the alleged practical difficulties are caused by this Ordinance and
have not been created by any persons having an interest in the parcel
of land and are not self-created difficulties.
The alleged practical difficulties are a result of the way that the ordinance
is written. The code limits accessory structure height and does not make
a distinction between storage tank/silos and accessory structures.
e. That the granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property, or substantially increase the
congestion of the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, endanger
the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.
f. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to other land or improvements in the neighborhood
in which the parcel of land is located.
The proposed storage tank/silos meet all building setbacks and will not
be detrimental to the local.
g. The variance is the minimum action required to eliminate the practical
difficulties.
h. The variance does not involve a use which is not allowed within the
respective Zoning District.
Manufacturing is a permitted principle use in the Industrial Park (I-1)
district. Storage tank/silos are accessory to this use.
i.

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
Ordinance.

The general purpose and intent of this ordinance appears to be to set
reasonable parameters for the construction of accessory structures. It is
unclear whether storage tank/silos were necessarily considered under
the category of “accessory structure” with consideration to height.
j.

The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

k. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the Ordinance.
The property owner proposes to store liquid associated with their
manufacturing process. This is a reasonable use of land used for
purposes of manufacturing.
l.

The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
The locality is an Industrial Park bordered by a US highway and land
guided for future high density residential development. The use is
compatible with the character of the locality.

D. The request is acceptable subject to the conditions of approval outlined
herein.
E. The application has been found consistent with the specific policies and
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Big Lake
that it hereby approves the variance to allow a total of seven (7) storage tank/silos
(accessory structures) to be constructed on the subject property with heights exceeding
the maximum height permitted in the Industrial Park (I-1) district, subject to the following
conditions:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Two (2) storage tank/silos south of the building shall not exceed 43’ 9”.
One (1) storage tank/silo north of the building shall not exceed 19’.
Three (3) storage tank/silos west of the building shall not exceed 36’ 11”
One (1) storage tank/silo west of the building shall not exceed 35’ 2”.
The applicant shall provide certification to the City that there are no
delinquent property taxes, special assessments, interest or City utility fees
due upon the parcel of land to which the variance application relates.
6. Any conditions of the Joint Powers Board, City Council, Staff, consultants,
or other agencies responsible for the review of this development
application.
7. All uses associated with the bulk storage of all gasoline, liquid fertilizer,
chemical, flammable and similar liquids shall comply with requirements of
and have appropriate permits indicating compliance with the Minnesota
State Fire Code and Minnesota Department of Agriculture relations.
(City Code Sec.1032.03)
Adopted by the Big Lake City Council on the 13th of January 2021.

Mayor Paul Knier
Attest:
__________________________________

Gina Wolbeck, City Clerk

The following Council Members voted in favor:
The following Council Members voted against or abstained:
Whereupon the motion was duly passed and executed.
Attachments:
Exhibit A – Site Location Map
Exhibit B – Site Plan
Exhibit C – Elevations
Drafted By:
City of Big Lake
160 North Lake Street
Big Lake, MN 55309

STATE OF MINNESOTA

)
) SS.
COUNTY OF SHERBURNE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of January,
2021, by Paul Knier and Gina Wolbeck, the Mayor and City Clerk respectively of the
City of Big Lake, a Minnesota municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

____________________________________
Notary Public

EXHIBIT A
SITE LOCATION MAP

EXHIBIT B
SITE PLAN

EXHIBIT C
ELEVATIONS

